

**AGENDA FOR REGULAR SESSION MEETING OF
SEPTEMBER 17, 2018 AT 7:30 P. M.**

1. NOTICE OF MEETING

In compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act of New Jersey, adequate notice of this meeting was provided on January 9, 2018, by sending written notice and electronic notice to the Courier News and The Star Ledger; posting on the website and the bulletin board in the Municipal Building and filing with the Township Clerk.

2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. MINUTES FOR APPROVAL

September 6, 2018 – Regular Session

5. TOWNSHIP COUNCIL REPORTS

6. MAYOR'S REPORT

7. PRESENTATION

8. DISCUSSION

9. MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WISHING TO ADDRESS THE COUNCIL ON ANY MATTER WILL BE ALLOWED TWO MINUTES TO SPEAK, UNLESS THERE ARE UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES.

10. PUBLIC HEARING AND FINAL ACTION ORDINANCE

11. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

12. RESOLUTIONS

- a) AWARD OF CONTRACT TO FOLEY INC. OF 855 CENTENNIAL AVE., PISCATAWAY, NEW JERSEY TO UTILIZE THE NJPA COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM CONTRACT #NJPA 032515-CAT, TO PURCHASE A 2017 EXCAVATOR MODEL 308E2 CATERPILLAR IN THE AMOUNT OF \$110,123.00 TO BE FUNDED THROUGH THE 2018 CAPITAL FUND
- b) AWARD OF CONTRACT UNDER STATE CONTRACT A88758 FOR ONE 2019 F350 EXTENDED CAB & CHASSIS TO WINNER FORD, 250 HADDONFIELD ROAD, CHERRY HILL NEW JERSEY AS AN APPROVED 2018 CAPITAL PURCHASE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$65,731.00
- c) AWARD OF HVAC SERVICE CONTRACT FOR THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING AND SENIOR CENTER TO AIR SYSTEMS

MAINTENANCE INC. 718 JEFFERSON AVE. KENILWORTH NEW JERSEY FOR \$9,782.00

- d) AWARD OF CONTRACT TO JTG CONSTRUCTION, 188 JEFFERSON STREET, SUITE 387, NEWARK, NJ 07105, FOR THE BWT-5 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (HARDING ROAD & BYRD AVENUE), IN THE SUM OF \$266,850.72, FUNDED THROUGH THE 2018 CAPITAL FUND
- e) AWARD OF CONTRACT TO YOUR WAY CONSTRUCTION, INC., 404 COLT STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111, FOR THE ELM DRIVE ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, IN THE SUM OF \$227,935.15, FUNDED THROUGH THE 2018 CAPITAL FUND
- f) AWARD OF CONTRACT TO TOP LINE CONSTRUCTION CORP., 22 FIFTH STREET SOMERVILLE, NJ 08876, FOR THE GARRETSON ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - SECTION VI (EASTON TURNPIKE TO HILL LANE), IN THE SUM OF \$771,367.59, FUNDED THROUGH THE 2018 CAPITAL FUND
- g) AWARD OF CONTRACT TO TOP LINE CONSTRUCTION CORP., 22 FIFTH STREET SOMERVILLE, NJ 08876, FOR THE MORGAN LANE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, IN THE SUM OF \$348,920.51, FUNDED THROUGH THE 2018 CAPITAL FUND
- h) AWARD OF CONTRACT TO YOUR WAY CONSTRUCTION, INC., 404 COLT STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111, FOR THE MOUNTAINSIDE LANE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, IN THE SUM OF \$290,781.21, FUNDED THROUGH THE 2018 CAPITAL FUND
- i) APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION UNDER THEIR 2018 "IT PAYS TO PLUG-IN" PROGRAM FOR THE PURCHASE/INSTALLATION OF TWO (2) DUAL PORT ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$12,000
- j) APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE SUSTAINABLE JERSEY GRANTS PROGRAM FOR ENERGY INITIATIVES FUNDED BY THE GARDINIER ENVIRONMENTAL FUND FOR THE PURCHASE/INSTALLATION OF TWO (2) DUAL PORT ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10,000
- k) APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION UNDER THEIR 2019 MUNICIPAL AID PROGRAM FOR THE GARRETSON ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (FROM BRIDGEWATER-RARITAN HIGH SCHOOL WESTERN BOUNDARY TO DOWNEY ROAD) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$402,000
- l) APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION UNDER THEIR 2019 MUNICIPAL AID PROGRAM FOR THE COUNTRY CLUB ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT – SECTION X IN THE AMOUNT OF \$598,681
- m) AUTHORIZING CHANGE OF SCOPE TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT INCREASING THE AMENDED CONTRACT PRICE BY THE SUM OF \$3,920.00 FOR ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION SERVICES FOR THE COLONIAL WAY ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT WITH KELLER & KIRKPATRICK, INC. FROM THE AMENDED CONTRACT PRICE OF \$47,540.00 TO \$51,460.00 FUNDED THROUGH THE 2016 CAPITAL FUND

- n) AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO.2/FINAL CHANGE ORDER INCREASING THE AMENDED CONTRACT PRICE FROM \$493,329.40 TO \$512,166.40 AN INCREASE OF 3.82% OR \$18,837.00, AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT, RELEASE OF THE PERFORMANCE BOND, ACCEPTANCE OF THE MAINTENANCE BOND, AND FINAL PAYMENT TO REIVAX CONTRACTING CORP., FOR THE COLONIAL WAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, FUNDED THROUGH THE 2017 CAPITAL FUND
- o) REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF FIRE PERMIT FEE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$60 FOR THE BRIDGEWATER SENIORS COUNCIL AT 9 KISER LANE, BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807, IN CONNECTION WITH A HINDU NEW YEAR EVENT HELD AT THE BRIDGEWATER-RARITAN MIDDLE SCHOOL ON OCTOBER 27, 2018 FROM 3 P.M. TO 11 P.M.

14. CLOSED SESSION

15. ADJOURNMENT

"Accommodation will be made for individuals with a disability, pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), provided the individual with the disability provides 48 hours advance notice to the Township Clerk before the public meeting." However, if the individual should require special equipment or services, such as a CART transcriber, seven days advance notice, excluding weekends and holidays, may be necessary

revised 9/11/18